

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1095

RAFAEL ANDRES,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida**

**MELISSA J. ROCA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0099628
Office of the Attorney General
SunTrust International Center
1 SE 3rd Avenue, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655
Primary: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: Melissa.Roca@
myfloridalegal.com**

RECEIVED, 04/17/2017 04:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT26

ARGUMENT28

 ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND NO
 DISCOVERY VIOLATION OCCURRED AND DID NOT HOLD A
 RICHARDSON HEARING.28

 ISSUE II: THE COURT DID NOT ERR BY ADMITTING
 TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE WHICH WAS NOT HEARSAY.....35

 A.Miami-Dade Detectives’ testimonies that Alberto Ruiz was not a suspect
 was not hearsay and was admissible at trial.35

 B.Hazel Vaughn’s testimony concerning the cause of the fire constituted an
 admissible present sense impression.41

 C.The Court Did Not Err When It Allowed Detective Chavary Testimony
 About Juan Baccalau.44

 D.Even If The Court Improperly Admitted Hearsay, It Is Harmless Error....47

 ISSUE III: THE COURT DID NOT ERR BY LIMITING CROSS-
 EXAMINATION.47

 A.The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Limited The Cross-
 Examination Of Jose Perez.....49

 B.The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Limited The Cross-
 Examination Of Lisbeth Farinas.....52

 C.The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Limited The Cross-
 Examination Of Alberto Ruiz.....56

 ISSUE IV: ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE FROM CELL SITE
 SIMULATOR SEARCH60

ISSUE V: THE COURT DID NOT ERR BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO ASK HYPOTHETICAL QUESTIONS TO AN EXPERT WITNESS.	65
ISSUE VI: THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DURING COMMENTS IN CLOSING.....	73
A.The State Did Not Engage In Burden Shifting During Rebuttal Closing Argument.	76
B.The State Did Not Denigrate Defense.	84
C.The State’s Reasonable Explanation Of The Law Was Not A Misstatement That Would Amount To Reversible Error.....	93
D.The Prosecutor Statements Were Not So Inflammatory As To Constitute Reversible Error.....	95
E. There Is No Cumulative Error That Would Warrant A New Trial.	100
ISSUE VII: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PREVENTED APPELLANT FROM DISCUSSING LACK OF MOTIVE AND MAKING BASELESS AND STACKED INFERENCES.	101
ISSUE VIII: APPELLANT’S CLAIMS DO NOT RESULT CONSTITUTE CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	105
ISSUE IX: APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER HURST.	106
ISSUE X: DETECTIVE ROBERSON’S PENALTY PHASE TESTIMONY ABOUT HIS BELIEF THAT APPELLANT WAS GUILTY OF HIS PREVIOUS SECOND DEGREE MURDER CHARGE WAS ADMISSIBLE.....	111
ISSUE XI: THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE BURGLARY AGGRAVATOR AND PECUNIARY GAIN AGGRAVATOR WERE NOT IMPROPER DOUBLING.....	113
ISSUE XII: COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE “AVOID ARREST” AGGRAVATOR IN THIS CASE.	116
STATEMENT REGARDING SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE	118

STATEMENT CONCERNING PROPORTIONALITY OF THE SENTENCE..	120
CONCLUSION	122
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	123
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	109
<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....	94
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	109
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005).....	85
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , Nos. SC12–1252, SC14–881, 2017 WL 930924, *1 (Fla. Mar. 9 2017)	65
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003).....	120
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003).....	65, 68, 89, 90
<i>Autrey v. Carroll</i> , 240 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1970).....	68, 69, 70
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	75
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002).....	114
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995).....	77, 81
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 2007).....	102
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 180 So. 3d 89 (Fla. 2014).....	97
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012).....	85
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	78
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	113, 114

<i>Bush v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	118
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	110
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , No. SC10-2170, 2017 WL 372058, *1 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017).....	65
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	115
<i>Carballo v State</i> , 39 So. 3d 1234 (Fla. 2010).....	87
<i>Carballo v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	91
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	78, 100
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 185 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2016).....	74, 88
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	88
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	60
<i>Crew v. State</i> , 146 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	87, 92
<i>D’Ambrosio v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	88, 91
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	109, 113, 117
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014).....	91, 92
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992).....	115
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	64

<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012).....	75
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003).....	74
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986).....	77, 81
<i>Edwards-Freeman v. State</i> , 93 So. 3d 497 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	52, 58
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2015).....	74, 86, 95
<i>Finney v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	111
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	64
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990).....	121
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996).....	113
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011).....	89, 90
<i>Fullmer v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	88
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	99
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96, 100 (Fla. 1996).....	48, 115, 116
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001).....	78
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998).....	76, 92
<i>Gosciminski v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013).....	114, 121
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	104

<i>Grant v. State</i> , 171 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1965).....	98
<i>Hall v. State</i> , Nos. SC15-1662, SC16-224, 2017 WL 526509, *1 (Fla., Feb. 9, 2017)	110
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994).....	101, 102
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	90, 91, 92
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992).....	114
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	107
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008).....	35
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 335 (Fla. 2014).....	76, 81
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	106, 107
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	106, 109
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	105
<i>In re Bohannon v. State</i> , No. 1150640, 2016 WL 5817692 (Ala. Sept. 30, 2016).....	108
<i>Izquierdo v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	91
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	83
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997).....	30
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1983).....	98
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 778 F.2d 623 (11th Cir. 1985)	98, 99

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1991).....	48
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000).....	37
<i>King v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2013).....	102
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 879 (Fla. 2011).....	30
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 494 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1986).....	58
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	88
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001).....	117
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 151 So. 3d 1184 (Fla. 2014).....	120
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999).....	95
<i>McMullen v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998).....	65
<i>McWaters v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	44
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007).....	85, 86
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 75 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1954).....	104
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985).....	114
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997).....	115
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997).....	47, 48, 51, 59, 112
<i>Norton v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1987).....	38, 39, 41

<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990).....	66
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002).....	77
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994).....	89, 90
<i>Penalver v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006).....	35
<i>Penn v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991).....	48
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 39 So. 3d 296 (Fla. 2010).....	121
<i>Pomeranz v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997).....	34
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999).....	58
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	81
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983).....	78
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	28
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	86
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	106, 109
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001).....	78
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	76
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2016).....	84, 89
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008).....	74, 78, 89

<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>Scippio v. State</i> , 943 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	83
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009).....	69, 72
<i>Smithers v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	60
<i>Sosa-Valdez v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	112
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	107
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983).....	106
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 572 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1990).....	36
<i>State v. Belton</i> , No. 2012-0902, 2016 WL 1592786 (Ohio Apr. 20, 2016).....	108
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	115
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 894 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2004).....	71
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 626 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1993).....	48
<i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	32, 33
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	66
<i>Street v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994).....	30
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013).....	103

<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999).....	103
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994).....	117, 118
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	61, 62
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 44 (Fla. 2012).....	84, 85
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985).....	98
<i>Warmington v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 2014).....	81, 82
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	103
<i>Wilding v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1996).....	39
<i>Woodel v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2008).....	121
<i>Zerega v. State</i> , 260 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972).....	69, 70
Statutes	
§ 90.612, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	48
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	65
§ 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1995)	35
§ 90.803(1), Fla. Stat. (2014)	41
§ 731.103(1), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	44
